

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC90329

OVERLAP, INC.,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

A.G. EDWARDS & SONS, INC.,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

The Honorable Roger Prokes
Visiting Circuit Judge

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT OVERLAP,
INC.'S CONTINGENT CROSS APPEAL**

Patrick J. Stueve – Mo. Bar #37682
Eric L. Dirks – Mo. Bar #54921
STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Telephone: (816) 714-7100
Facsimile: (816) 714-7101

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

I. EACH POINT OF OVERLAP’S CROSS APPEAL IS PROPERLY PRESERVED. 1

II. OVERLAP’S UNFAIR COMPETITION CLAIM SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE JURY. 2

A. LEGAL STANDARD 2

B. AGE’S MISAPPROPRIATION OF OVERLAP IS THE PARADIGM FOR A COMMON LAW UNFAIR COMPETITION CLAIM. 2

 1. Overlap’s Misappropriation Theory is Separate From its Breach of Contract Claim. 3

 2. Overlap’s Reports and Data Are Proprietary. 4

C. OVERLAP MADE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE BASED ON ITS TRADEMARK THEORY. 6

 1. Overlap Proved the Existence of a Valid Common Law Trademark. 7

 2. Overlap Did Not Abandon its Trademark. 8

 3. Overlap’s Trademark Is Strong. 9

 4. Overlap Established Likelihood of Confusion in the Relevant Market. 10

 5. Each of AGE’s Miscellaneous Attacks on Overlap’s Unfair Competition Claim Fails. 11

a.	The Likelihood of Confusion Test Focuses on Financial Professionals, Not the General Public.....	11
b.	AGE’s Internal Use Does Not Shield It From Liability.	12
c.	The Fact That AGE and Overlap are Not Direct Competitors Does Not Preclude Liability.....	12
d.	AGE’s Tortured Invocation of the “Fair Use” Defense Fails.....	13
e.	Overlap’s Licensing Efforts Did Not Result in So- Called “Naked Licensing.”	14
D.	OVERLAP’S UNFAIR COMPETITION CLAIM IS NOT PREEMPTED.	15
1.	Overlap’s Trademark Theory is Not Preempted.	15
2.	Overlap’s Misappropriation Theory is Not Preempted.....	17
E.	OVERLAP CAME FORWARD WITH EVIDENCE OF DAMAGES.....	19
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PREJUDGMENT INTEREST TO OVERLAP.	20
A.	OVERLAP’S DAMAGES ARE LIQUIDATED BECAUSE THEY ARE READILY ASCERTAINABLE.	22
B.	OVERLAP MADE AN ADEQUATE DEMAND.	24
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED TESTIMONY ABOUT AGE’S OTHER LICENSE VIOLATIONS.	25
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MO. R. CIV. P. 84.06(C).....	27

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Adbar v. PCAA Missouri, LLC, No. 06-1689, 2008 WL 68858
(Mo. App. E.D. Jan. 4, 2008)..... 2, 3, 13, 16

Altera Corp. v. Clear Logic, Inc., 424 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Bass Buster, Inc. v. Gapen Manufacturing Co., 420 F.Supp. 144
(W.D. Mo. 1976)..... 6, 7, 16

BP Chemicals Limited v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp., 429 F. Supp. 2d 1179
(E.D. Mo. 2006)..... 16

Burger King Corp. v. Mason, 710 F.2d 1480 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 6

Clinique Laboratories, Inc. v. Dep Corp., 945 F. Supp. 547 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 11

*Commercial Union Assurance Co. of Australia, Ltd., Melbourne v. Hartford Fire
Ins. Co.*, 86 F. Supp. 2d 921 (E.D. Mo. 2000)..... 22, 23

First Bank v. First Bank System, Inc., 84 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Fred Wehrenberg Circuit of Theaters, Inc. v. Moviefone, Inc.,
73 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (E.D. Mo. 1999) 18

Gilbert/Robinson, Inc. v. Carrie Beverage-Missouri, Inc., 758 F.Supp. 512
(Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 8, 16

Goddard, Inc. v. Henry's Foods, Inc., 291 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. Minn. 2003) 16

Golden Door, Inc. v. Odisho, 646 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1980) 16

Hamilton-Brown Shoe Company v. Wolf Bros. & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916) 20

Health Care & Retirement Corp. of America v. Heartland Home Care, Inc.,

396 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D. Kan. 2005).....	8
<i>Heaton Distributing Co. v. Union Tank Car Co.</i> , 387 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1967)	15
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater St. Louis v. L & L Exhibition Management, Inc.</i> ,	
1999 WL 34803788 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	10
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater St. Louis v. L&L Exhibition Management, Inc.</i> ,	
226 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>In re Knapp-Monarch Company</i> , 296 F.2d 230 (C.C.P.A. 1961)	8
<i>International News Services v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	4, 5
<i>Minnesota Specialty Crops, Inc. v. Minnesota Wild Hockey Club, LP</i> ,	
No. 00-2137 JRTFLN, 2002 WL 1763999 (D. Minn. 2002)	8, 10
<i>Morrill v. Becton, Dickinson and Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 1217 (8th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>National Car Rental Sys., Inc. v. Computer Assoc. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 426	
(8th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Welles</i> , 279 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Professional Golfers Ass'n of America v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> ,	
514 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Rottlund Co. v. Pinnacle Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Sargent & Co. v. Welso Feed Mfg. Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 929 (8th Cir. 1952)	16
<i>St. Joseph Light & Power Co. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 1351(8th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Stewart Title of California, Inc. v. Fidelity Nat. Title Co.</i> , 279 Fed.Appx. 473,	
2008 WL 2094617 (9th Cir. May 19, 2008).....	18
<i>Team Tires Plus, Ltd. v. Tires Plus, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>Toro Corp. v. R&R Products, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1208 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Words & Data, Inc. v. GTE Communications Services, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 570 (W.D. Mo. 1991).....	17
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Besand v. Gibbar</i> , 982 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	15
<i>Better Bus. Bureau of Kansas City Adver. Club v. Chappell</i> , 307 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. W.D. 1957).....	9
<i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc. 1996)	24
<i>Catron v. Columbia Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. banc 1987)	22
<i>Chouteau Auto Mart, Inc. v. First Bank of Missouri</i> , 148 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	25
<i>City of Delta v. Thompson</i> , 548 P.2d 1292 (Colo. Ct. App. 1975).....	1
<i>Cornucopia, Inc. v. Wagman</i> , 710 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	6
<i>Davolt v. Highland</i> , 119 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	2
<i>Doe v. McFarlane</i> , 207 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. 2006)	19
<i>Holtmeier v. Dayani</i> , 862 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	22
<i>Lundstrom v. Flavan</i> , 965 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	22, 24
<i>Missouri Federation of the Blind v. National Federation of the Blind of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 505 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1973)	13
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Nance</i> , 506 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. Ct. App. 1974).....	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Telephone Directory Co. v. Dawson Mfg. Co.</i> , 263 S.W. 483 (Mo. App. 1924)	4

<i>People ex rel. Vuagniaux v. City of Edwardsville</i> , 672 N.E.2d 40	
(Ill. Ct. App. 1996).....	1
<i>Rois v. H.C. Sharp Co.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Cooper</i> , 128 S.W.3d 69 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	21
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Carrier Consultants, Inc.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 500	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	21
<i>Weinberg v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 913 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	23
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1112	8
17 U.S.C. § 301(b).....	17
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.040.2.....	20
